Syndesmos Public School, Gregorian Nagar, Thickapuzha, Parumala P.O. Pathanamthitta, Kerala.

Secretary, General Education Department, Government of Kerala.

Case No. 544 of 2015

13.07.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Heard, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Reserved for Orders.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Delhi College, Gram Richadiya, Dewan, Khedi, Behind Maa Dayalu Ware House, Kannod Road Ashta, Sehore District, Ashta Sehore, Madhya Pradesh.

V/s.

The Secretary, Backward Classes & Minority Welfare Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh.

Case No. 1154 of 2018

13.07.2021

Present: Mr. Vikas, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Mr. Vikas, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Due to Covid-19 Pandemic, Office has not complied with the Commission's Court Order dated 15.04.2021.

In the interest of justice and in compliance of the Commission's earlier Orders dated 01.12.2020 and 15.04.2021, Office is again directed to send letters to the Members of the Committee for physical inspection report.

List on 21.09.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Nahar Public School, Karmadi Naka, Ratlam, Saraswati Nagar, Madhya Pradesh – 432052.

V/s.

The Secretary, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh.

Case No. 1155 of 2018

13.07.2021

Present: Mr. Vikas, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Mr. Vikas, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Due to Covid-19 Pandemic, Office has not complied with the Commission's Court Order dated 15.04.2021.

In the interest of justice and in compliance of the Commission's earlier Orders dated 01.12.2020 and 15.04.2021, Office is again directed to send letters to the Members of the Committee for physical inspection report.

List on 21.09.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

St. Antony's Girls Hr. Sec. School, Pavithiram Village & Post, Thiruvannamalai District, Tamil Nadu

V/s

Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

Case No. 120 of 2019

13.07.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Despite service of regd. notice, none appeared on behalf of the respondent.

Respondent has send by post a letter dated 19.03.2021 before the Commission's office on dated 30.03.2021, which are taken on record.

Office is directed to supply a copy of the letter to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

In the interest of justice, list on 22.09.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Excel Nursery and Primary School, 3/234 A, B.G. Pudur (Village), Kallukuriki P.O., Krishnagiri District, Tamil Nadu. V/s.

The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

Case No.131 of 2019

13.07.2021

Present: Mr. Vikas, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Mr. Vikas, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P. and prayed for time to file certified copies of relevant documents. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 22.09.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Assumption Public School, thelpara, Kavalmukkutta P.O., Pookottupadam via Malappuram District, Kerala - 679332.

V/s.

The Secretary, General Education Department, Government of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala.

Case No. 317 of 2019

13.07.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Despite service of regd. notice, none appeared on behalf of the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to file certified copies of relevant documents. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 23.09.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Paremmal UP School Kallikandy, kallikandy P.O., Thuvakunnu, Kannur District, Kerala - 670693.

V/s

The Secretary, General Education Department, Government of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala.

Case No. 319 of 2019

13.07.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Despite service of regd. notice, none appeared on behalf of the respondent.

This application is filed by P. Abdul Rahiman, Manager of the petitioner's institution. As per the Commission's notice dated 20.01.2020:-

In order to streamline the process of filing application for grant of MSC, it has been decided that same person should sign the Declaration, Affidavit and Vakalatnama and who can be the following:

- (a) Individual- Owner
- (b) Society- Chairman/ President/ Secretary
- (c) Trust- Trustee/ Authorised signatory as per resolution.

This application is not maintainable as such. In this case out of 660 students, 648 students are belong to Muslim community.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to file certified copies of relevant documents. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 23.09.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Salsabeel Green School, Kiraloor, Thrissur District, Kerala - 680601.

V/s.

The Secretary, General Education Department, Government of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala.

Case No. 324 of 2019

13.07.2021

Present: Mr. Vikas, Advocate for the petitioner.
None for the respondent.

Mr. Vikas, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Heard, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Reserved for Orders.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Aligarh Public School, 89/209, Bewis Compound, Bans Mandi, Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

V/s.

Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh.

Case No. 325 of 2019

13.07.2021

Present: Mr. Vikas, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Mr. Vikas, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P. and prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 29.05.2019. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 23.09.2021

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Our Lady of Lourdes Girls Higher Secondary School, Kottapalayam, Thuraiyur T.K., Trichy District, Tamil Nadu. V/s.

The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

Case No. 327 of 2019

13.07.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Despite service of regd. notice, none appeared on behalf of the respondent.

In the interest of justice, list on 20.10.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

St. Mary's Girls Higher Secondary School, Arisipalayam, Salem District, Tamil Nadu.

V/s.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 328 of 2019

13.07.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Despite service of regd. notice, none appeared on behalf of the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has not complied with the Commission's earlier Order dated 29.05.2019.

Petitioner institution is up to higher secondary but petitioner has not filed any updated Affiliation / Recognition Certificate issued by the Central/ State Examination Board.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to file Recognition/Affiliation Certificate of the State/Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE). In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 20.10.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Lala Mahadev Prasad Verma Balika Mahavidyalaya, Gosainganj, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh - 226501.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, Higher Education, Department of Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh - 226001.

Case No. 136 of 2020

13.07.2021

Present: None.

Order dictated separately and pronounced, which read as under:

"Consequently, Lala Mahadev Prasad Verma Balika Mahavidyalaya, Gosainganj, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh - 226501 is declared as a minority educational institution covered under Section 2(g) of the National Commission for Minority Educational Institutions Act, 2004 subject to the condition that the petitioner would file an affidavit or undertaking to the fact that the petitioner institution shall not deny admission of eligible candidate of the minority community and the availability of the accommodation in the petitioner institution.

After compliance of the above order, a minority status certificate be issued accordingly.

In view of the above, the present petition is disposed of in accordance with this order.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

M S Creative School, C-4/88 A, Yamuna Vihar, (East), Delhi - 110053.

V/s.

Assistant Director of Education (ACT), Directorate of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Room No. 214-A, Old Secretariat, Delhi - 110054.

Case No. 273 of 2020

13.07.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham and again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 05.01.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

M S Future School, Khasra No. 14-15, Biharipur Village, Shahdara Delhi.

V/s.

Assistant Director of Education (ACT), Directorate of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Room No. 214-A, Old Secretariat, Delhi - 110054.

Case No. 274 of 2020

13.07.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham and again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

In this Case 218 students studying in the school and all are from Muslim community.

In the interest of justice, list on 05.01.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

M S Creative School, 2183, Kucha Aqil Khan, Bazar Sita Ram, Old Delhi - 110006.

V/s.

Assistant Director of Education (ACT), Directorate of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Room No. 214-A, Old Secretariat, Delhi - 110054.

Case No. 275 of 2020

13.07.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham and again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

In this Case 602 students studying in the school and all are from Muslim community.

In the interest of justice, list on 05.01.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

M S Creative School, Khasra No. 346/136, Plot No. 114, 115 & 127, D11, West End, Zakir Nagar, South District, Delhi - 110025. V/s.

Assistant Director of Education (ACT), Directorate of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi, Room No. 214-A, Old Secretariat, Delhi - 110054.

Case No. 276 of 2020

13.07.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham and again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

In this Case 642 students studying in the school and all are from Muslim community.

In the interest of justice, list on 05.01.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Rabiya Khatoon Memorial Inter College, Samiti - Kampil, District - Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh - 209505.

Vs.

- 1. Principal Secretary, Deptt. Of Higher Education, Govt. of Uttar Pradesh, Bahukhandi Secretariat, Lucknow, UP.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary, Department of higher Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 226001.

Case No. 359 of 2020

13.07.2021

Present: None.

Despite notice by Ordinary post and email address to the petitioner, none appeared on behalf of the petitioner, even in second round.

Since nobody has appeared to make any submission. The Commission has waited sufficiently. The Commission has been forced to dismiss the petition.

Hence, the petition is dismissed in default.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Oasis Inter College, Naujheel (Mathura), Uttar Pradesh - 281203. Vs.

- 1. Director, Middle Education, 18, Park Road, Lucknow, UP.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary, Department of School Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 226001.

Case No. 360 of 2020

13.07.2021

Present: None.

Despite notice by Ordinary post and email address to the petitioner, none appeared on behalf of the petitioner, even in second round.

Petitioner has also not filed Unique ID issued by NITI Ayog NGO Darpan.

Since nobody has appeared to make any submission. The Commission has waited sufficiently. The Commission has been forced to dismiss the petition.

Hence, the petition is dismissed in default.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Oxford Public School, Sampurna Nagar, Lakhimpur - Kheri, Uttar Pradesh - 262904.

Vs.

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh - 226001.

Case No. 362 of 2020

13.07.2021

Present: Mr. Gurkirpal Singh for the petitioner.

Mr. Gurkirpal Singh appeared on behalf of the petitioner and seeks leave to withdraw the petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief.

Leave and liberty is granted.

The petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Bhartia Public Junior High School, Padli Gujjar, Paniyala Road, Roorkee, District - Haridwar, Uttarakhand.

Vs

Incharge Secretary, Higher Education, Uttarakhand Government, Room No. 7, Ground Floor, Late Soban Singh Jeena Bhawan (SBI Bank Building), Uttarakhand Secretariat, Uttarakhand - 248001.

Case No. 363 of 2020

13.07.2021

Present: None.

Despite notice by Ordinary post to the petitioner, none appeared on behalf of the petitioner, even in second round.

Since nobody has appeared to make any submission. The Commission has waited sufficiently. The Commission has been forced to dismiss the petition.

Hence, the petition is dismissed in default.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

13.07.2021

St. Alphonsa's School, Hindla, Gaganpur P.O., Chakai P.S., Jamui Dt., Bihar - 811303.

Vs.

Secretary, Human Resource Development Department, Govt. of Bihar, Secretariat, Patna, Bihar.

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

An application has been received by hand on 19.04.2021 for grant of minority status certificate to St. Alphonsa's School, Hindla, Gaganpur P.O., Chakai P.S., Jamui Dt., Bihar - 811303. It be registered.

It transpires from the petition that on 16.11.2018, the petitioner has applied for grant of No Objection Certificate to the State Competent Authority i.e Secretary, Human Resource Development Department, Govt. of Bihar, Secretariat, Patna, Bihar, which was received by the respondent on 20.11.2018. The said petition is still pending. The petitioner has waited sufficiently for a period of 90 days, before filing this petition.

The petitioner has already filed the proof of delivery of the registered AD to the respondent.

In this case office has reported that petitioner has not filed recognition /affiliation certificate with this petition.

Office is directed to tag the file no. 1140 of 2017 with this case.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to file certain relevant documents. Time prayed for is allowed.

In the interest of justice, list on 05.01.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

A.K.

13.07.2021

St. Thomas School, Agiamore, Agiamore P.O., Godda District, Jharkhand - 814153.

Vs.

- 1. Director Secondary Education Under school education & literacy department 3 rd floor, MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, Post-Dhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004.
- 2. Director, Primary Education Department of School Education & Literacy Government of Jharkhand MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, PostDhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004.

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

An application has been received by hand on 19.04.2021 for grant of minority status certificate to St. Thomas School, Agiamore, Agiamore P.O., Godda District, Jharkhand - 814153. It be registered.

It transpires from the petition that on 11.07.2019, the petitioner has applied for grant of No Objection Certificate to the wrong State Competent Authority i.e Director Secondary Education Under school education & literacy department 3 rd floor, MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, Post-Dhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004 instead of Director, Primary Education Department of School Education & Literacy Government of Jharkhand MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, Post Dhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004, who is the State Competent Authority notified by the State of Jharkhand for grant of NOC to the primary and middle level school, which was received by the respondent on 15.07.2019. The said petition is still pending. The petitioner has waited sufficiently for a period of 90 days, before filing this petition.

The petitioner has already filed the proof of delivery of the registered AD to the respondent.

In this case office has also reported that petitioner has not filed recognition / affiliation certificate with this petition.

Office has also reported that petitioner has mentioned wrong Unique ID number in the Minority Status Certificate application form.

Office is directed to tag the file number 1192 of 2017 with this case.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to file certain relevant documents. Time prayed for is allowed.

In the interest of justice, list on 05.01.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

13.07.2021

St. Thomas School, Sundermore, Sarauni Bazar P.O., Godda District, Jharkhand - 814156.

Vs.

- 1. Director Secondary Education Under school education & literacy department 3 rd floor, MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, Post-Dhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004.
- 2. Director, Primary Education Department of School Education & Literacy Government of Jharkhand MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, PostDhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004.

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

An application has been received by hand on 19.04.2021 for grant of minority status certificate to St. Thomas School, Sundermore, Sarauni Bazar P.O., Godda District, Jharkhand - 814156. It be registered.

It transpires from the petition that on 11.07.2019, the petitioner has applied for grant of No Objection Certificate to the wrong State Competent Authority i.e Director Secondary Education Under school education & literacy department 3 rd floor, MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, Post-Dhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004 instead of Director, Primary Education Department of School Education & Literacy Government of Jharkhand MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, Post Dhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004, who is the State Competent Authority notified by the State of Jharkhand for grant of NOC to the primary and middle level school, which was received by the respondent on 15.07.2019. The said petition is still pending. The petitioner has waited sufficiently for a period of 90 days, before filing this petition.

The petitioner has already filed the proof of delivery of the registered AD to the respondent.

In this case office has also reported that petitioner has not filed recognition / affiliation certificate with this petition.

Office has also reported that petitioner has mentioned wrong Unique ID number in the Minority Status Certificate application form.

Office is directed to tag the file number 1189 of 2017 with this case.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to file certain relevant documents. Time prayed for is allowed.

In the interest of justice, list on 05.01.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER